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MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, Question Hour.
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The first adjournment motion notice given by Sri Dadi Veerabhadra Rao Garu
and others regarding the need to discuss about the contemplated action of the
Government to collect crores of Rupees as Nala Cess in Urban and Rural areas of the
State has been disallowed.

The second adjournment motion notice given by Sri Puvvada Nageswara Rao
Garu and others regarding the Air-crash in Hyderabad during Air-Show causing death of
two pilots, injuries to several others and feelings of insecurity among the people has also
been disallowed.

The third and the last adjournment motion notice given by Sri Cherupally Seetha
Ramulu Garu regarding problems of part-time employees working in Gram Panchayats
in various categories and need to appoint them as Village Secretaries and Assistant
Village Secretaries has also been disallowed.

(INTERRUPTION)
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MR. CHAIRMAN: You please give notice under Rule 70 then.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: O.K., we will review the same.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: You cannot come by way of adjournment Notice. You please
give notice under Rule 70.
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HONORARIUM TO MPTC MEMBERS

Q. No. 101 (3697)
SRI GIDUGU RUDRA RAJU (EAST GODAVARI);
Will the Minister for Panchayat Raj be pleased to state:

a) Whether it is a fact that the honorarium to MPTC Members in the State
has been released only for the 1st Quarter of 2009-2010; and

b) If so, the reasons for the delay in releasing the grant and the time
required for release of the grant up to date?

MINISTER FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ (SRI BOCHA SATYANARAYANA)

a) No, Sir.

b) The Honorarium to MPTC Members has been released up to 3rd Quarter
for the year 2009-10. Release of Honorarium for the 4th Quarter of 2009-
2010 is under consideration of Government.
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MODERNIZATION OF DRAINS AND CHANNELS OF GODAVARI DELTA

Q No. 102 (3563)

SRI NIMMAKAYALA CHINA RAJAPPA (EAST GODAVARI), SRI BOMMIDI
NARAYANA RAO (WEST GODAVARI), SRI KANDULA LAKSHMI DURGESH PRASAD
(ASSEMBLY),

Will the Minister for Major Irrigation and Medium Irrigation be pleased to state:

a) Whether modernization works of drains and channels of Godavari Central
Delta in East Godavari District have been commenced and stopped;

b) If so, the reasons for stopping the works; and
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c) The action taken to continue all the modernization works?

MINISTER FOR MAJOR IRRIGATION AND MEDIUM IRRIGATION
(SRI PONNALA LAKSHMAIAH)

a) No, Sir.

i) Canals: The Modernization works of Gannavaram channels and
Distributory system (Package No.7) of Godavari Central Delta
in East Godavari District had been awarded to M/s Patel
Engineering Limited, the work is in progress.

ii) Drains: Tenders were invited but there was no response, during
the years 2008-09 and 2009-10 also.
b) Does not arise.
c) Proposals to take up certain canal works and drain works under Non EPC
in Godavari Delta during the canal closure period of 2010 in view of the
non response to EPC tenders, are under examination.
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PROTACTED WATER SUPPLY SCHEME

Q. No. 103 (3680)

SRI T. BHANU PRASAD RAO (KARIMNAGAR), SRI GUNDUMALA THIPPE
SWAMY (ASSEMBLY), SRI POCHIM REDDY SUBBA REDDY (KURNOOL, KADAPA,
ANANTAPUR) ;

Will the Hon'ble Minister for Rural Water Supply be pleased to state:

a) Whether it is a fact that the people are subjected to severe health
problems due to lack of protected water supply especially in Nalgonda,
Mahaboobnagar and other districts;

b) Whether, there is any proposal to implement RWS Schemes in each
village; and

c) the district-wise number of RWS Schemes constructed during the last 30
years?

MINISTER FOR RURAL WATER SUPPLY(SRI PINEPE VISWAROOP):

a) No, Sir.

b) Yes Sir.

c) The details of RWS Schemes completed during the last 30 years in the
State are as follows;

i) hand pumps to borewells : 3,26,506 Nos
i) PWS Schemes : 47,839 Nos
iii) CPWS Schemes : 476 Nos
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The district-wise details are placed on the Table of the House.

S.No | District Name No. of HPs No. of PWS | No. of CPWS
01. | Srikakulam 12723 551 12
02. | Vizianagaram 13162 579 16
03. | Visakhapatnam 15271 1588 29
04. | East Godavari 8328 1113 22
05. | West Godavari 3134 2002 12
06. | Krishna 9211 1143 37
07. | Guntur 12202 9622 57
08. | Prakasham 23851 1343 21
09. | Nellore 15932 2139 30
10. | Chittoor 19798 7222 6
11. | Kadapa 13374 3587 9
12. | Anantapur 14434 2340 58
13. | Kurnool 13354 3093 48
14. | Mahaboobnagar 17770 3135 13
15. | Rangareddy 11271 1402 5
16. | Medak 14229 1506 19
17. | Nizamabad 12548 2196 16
18. | Adilabad 19021 2437 5
19. | Karimnagar 19163 2057 17
20. | Warangal 17285 2786 8
21. | Khammam 20485 1941 23
22. | Nalgonda 19960 2817 13

TOTAL 326506 47839 476
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(Saigo B S0 BITD T MM B0t 89 Jowtrd...)

MR. CHAIRMAN : | am not allowing you Srinivasa Rao Garu. Your name is not
there, at this point, | cannot allow you. (Addressing Sri Jupudi Prahbhakara Rao) You
have not given any instant case either appointed by the Administrative Tribunal or by
yourself. You have not said anything in that regard.

SRI JUPUDI PRABHAKARA RAO : It is not like that Sir. | have given
representation to the Hon'ble Chief Minister as well the Chief Secretary and the other
dignitaries and that, without evidence, | am not talking Sir. There is evidence. There is
direction from the Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal and even the paper publication

can also be taken into consideration. &3 Qocs 25> WS T DTeTCOBITYL. WG,
D2, 5.3 edogd EareS Bheppcs THH MRS Fugvow, SBabte $p8 IFHo
S50, S0 & FNEODSEE BR%K) BET B 3O IO ARV TEE. .

MR. CHAIRMAN: The Government said, they would examine the issue and do
justice.
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SO FoS0ertd. B BADFS E'S &) EPEOIS Do), ¥Po Do, GG 5O
DR, 0.3 0% eTTNo BENE0E €0ico §%0, TY  egHody X6 BRod, WBES
A0S ensio &od. DOBT Letters given by the Central Government are there as
evidence. Government 5+ DOBT letters & & D0X0H00G", £008 SHH00P0ERT, B850
DRoEr06 D, @?pég&a AP TogE0 eEDEOB?  VoEND - TEer  D00d HEIEE,
DePod) Ko RSO0 PEBT eI, 0L Sl D0LT D0, B8 Bergos
BRIV SIS IO e9T0 B0 &0 BT €9l SooBTOR GBI,

MR. CHAIRMAN: Minister garu, you answer to the point. Do not go into other
details.

B &. Bb aren Slalod £S5 5D EE0HS ABEWoS® e RSO ) HTeH
oo D D508 A0S genod TEIEED BoToSD B0 DET. T HAZ 55300
DATTBESD BT eoorr SR 28§ TS D BAITL DO WEECD.  TTe] B+



4™ March, 2010 31

£S5 9 SEBHS VBED0S” KT TS $L05e0 D) 3100 20T, HTFT° womeido
20R0ER) 57 R BRODINNT, NG RELE; WP e & 2BE JHS Iianed” By
BHesERd DT, TOP W0 SEWHEDS HEBEoD ID.D, I.ed.0 Idawed” g b;ooaé’s o508
TG00 DOITOND B TRELDSS esFobo. §e0Hoed BSe08" (HBER0S IO @odd, 1D
DOALER, BH0TE® T%3 S DOFLD DI

Q. No. 108 (3630)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Q. No. 108 (3630) is postponed at the request of the Member.
Q. No. 109 (4002)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Q. No. 109 (4002) is postponed at the request of the Member.
Q. No. 110 (3999)

SRI  MALLULA LAKSHMI NARAYANA (WEST GODAVARI), SMT.
NANNAPANENI RAJAKUMARI (ASSEMBLY), SRI BALASANI LAXMINARAYANA
(MEHABOOBNAGAR);

Will the Minister for Transport be pleased to state:

a) the details of study report given by the Indian Institute of Management,
Bangalore on the administration of A.P.S.R.T.C;

b) the details of the suggestions implemented therein;

c) whether measures are being taken to run R.T.C. Buses with service

motive and without increasing the fares;

d) whether the A.P.S.R.T.C. is making profits or whether it is in losses;
and

e) the main reasons for incurring losses by the A.P.S.R.T.C. and the
measures that have to be taken to recoup the losses?

MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT (SRI SATRUCHARLA VIJAYA RAMA RAJU):

a) Basing on the recommendations of the Cabinet Sub-Committee on
APSRTC, Govt. of Andhra Pradesh vide G.O. Ms. No. 218, Transport, R
& B (TR.ll) Department, dated 07.10.2005 have entrusted to Indian
Institute of Management, Bangalore a Consultancy Assignment for
making an in-depth study of APSRTC and make appropriate
recommendations. During the course of study, the Consultants interacted
with the Group of employees, commuters and Ministers (Cabinet Sub-
Committee) on several occasions and made presentations. Detailed
discussions were also held with the Consultants by Ministers.

The recommendations of the Consultants cover the following areas;

1. Restructuring of Organization.
2. Reorganization of Operations.
3. Financial Restructuring.

Study report aimed to reduce dependency on Head Quarters and
promote internal competency to inculcate decision making culture and
provide operational freedom.



4™ March, 2010 32

b) The details of suggestions implemented are furnished in Annexure.

c) Yes Sir. APSRTC has been running with service motto and on economic
viability. However, due to increase of operational cost, like diesel,
personnel and material by about 28% since last fare revision, the
increase in fare has become inevitable.

d) The Corporation has suffered a loss of Rs.81.10 Crores by January
2010 during the financial year 2009-10. The accumulated loss is
Rs.1151.84 Crores as on 31.03.2009 (as per audit figures)

e) (1) The cost of operations of Corporation buses has increased
enormously since last three years due to -

i) increase in price of HSD Qil by 11% upto fare revision.

ii) increase in cost in Stores (material) Workshops, Lubricants,
Tyres put together 29 Ps. per KM.

iii) increase in DA by about 11% per annum.

The total operational cost has gone up by 28% since last Pay Revision.
Corporation also incurred huge losses due to damages, burning of
buses, non-operation of services because of frequent agitations and
bandhs throughout the State. Continuous measures are evinced to
increase internal efficiency by adopting managerial, technical and
operational control on diesel conservation, bus staff ratio,
delinquencies of operations and productivity etc., keeping in view of
the latest additional expenditure on

(a) Diesel by 160 cores per annum (due to price increase by
Rs.2.55 per liter w.e.f. 26-2-2010)

(b) Revision of Pay Scales impact of 24% which amounts to
Rs.480 crores per year.

-Annexure for answer (b) enclosed-
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ANNEXURE

THE DETAILS OF SUGGESTIONS (MADE BY 1IM)
IMPLEMENTED '

1) Work distribution at the leve) of Executive Directors in Corporate
Office has been rationalized. : -

ii) The Committee recommended for formation of 4 strategic business
units(SBUs) which have been formed under the Administrative head
in the rank of Executive Director to each SBU.

1i1) The recommendations to create strategic business unit is to develop
internal competency and competition for improving performance
which has been met with.

iv) Indian Institute Management has suggested for creation of 2
departments — 1. Assets Management, 2. Market Intelligent &
Customer Relations. An Executive Director has been placed
Incharge of Asset Management. As regards Market Intelligence and
Customer Relations it is looked after by a separate Marketing
Department headed by Chief Marketing Manager.

v) Government has reconstituted the Board of Directors under the
provisions of the RTC’s Act 1950 to include State Government
representatives from Transport, R&B, Finance and Labour &

Employment Department, two Central Government representatives
from Railways and Ministry of Surface Transport besides Trade
Union . Representatives of APSRTC vide G.0O.Ms.No.142,
T.R&B(Tr.)Dept., dated 29.06:2009. Zonal Advisory Councils
have been discontinued. .

vi) The following table depicts the milestones and achievements.

M Mile | Actuals { IIM Mile 2009-10
stone 2006- stone Upto Jan
2006-07 07 2009-10 10
vU 338 338 348 355
OR 65 68 67.50 70.65
BSR 6.15 6.16 5.90 6.02
Total 20366 19618 22326 21478
Fleet

vii) The type-wise operations are being closely monitored and scrutinized
as recommended because of which the performance in operational
parameters has shown positive trend.

viii) In the first phase, Committee has recommended to extend annual
financial assistance of Rs.250.00 Crores to APSRTC for three years or
alternatively facilitate a loan to APSRTC which will be serviced by
Government duly treating it as Government Equity in APSRTC.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr Rajendra Prasad, please take your seat now....
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, the House is adjourned for tea break for fifteen minutes.
(Then the House adjourned at 11.51 a.m., fifteen minutes for tea break)

$50.12.30
325 ABA D00 12.32 Koerod ShI%088
$2Q )
( é’)o§5 Qdéﬁ Al bgéo HAIPOTHDS )

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, all the Papers are deemed to have been laid on the
Table of the House.

P 530508 ol o

1. A copy of the 9th Annual Report of the Southern Power Distribution Company of
Andhra Pradesh Limited for the year 2008-2009, as required under Sections 617,
619 and 619-A of the Companies Act, 1956.

2. A copy of the 9th Annual Report of the Eastern Power Distribution Company of
Andhra Pradesh Limited for the year 2008-2009, as required under Sections 617,
619 and 619-A of the Companies Act, 1956.
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MR.CHAIRMAN: Mr. Mohan Reddy, please don’t leave the House. Please
resume your seat.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: In the light of the seriousness and significance of the subject
matter, the House is seized of the matter. At the same time, the sanctity, sacredness
and status of this House have to be safeguarded. For having misled the Hon'ble
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Minister, the Government should punish the officials concerned. The officials need not
be summoned here. However, | assure the House that | will examine the matter and
take an appropriate action into the matter. Therefore, | request the Members to leave
the matter to me.
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SRI PUVVADA NAGESWARA RAO: Mr. Chairman, Sir, | beg to move:

“That this House recommends to the Government to take immediate steps to
provide assistance to Handloom Weavers and to protect the Handloom Industry which
is deteriorating day by day, by way of scientific training, modern technology, design with
necessary subsidies, proper planning and adequate marketing facilities to Handloom
Weavers”

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now discussion on Budget-2010. Dr. K. Nageshwar.
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SRI TIRUMALA SRINIVASULU (KURNOOL) : Sir, | thought, | will not get the
opportunity to speak, but, since, | got the opportunity, | would like to take only 3 to 4
minutes. Sir, the economic background of the present budget is not good enough. As
you are well aware that there is economic recession prevailing all over the world. That
apart, we had witnessed the tragic demise of Dr Y.S. Rajasekhara Reddy, our beloved
Chief Minister. The best homage that can be paid to Late Dr Y. S. Rajasekhara Reddy
is to walk down on the path shown by him and make whole-hearted efforts to fulfill all his
dreams for the people of this State. | commend this budget. In support of this budget, |

talk and that | do not want to go into the statistics. This is the budget with more than
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Rs.1.13 Lakh Crores. Even though the budget is very large, at certain places there are
lots of misgivings in it. Can this budget fulfill the aspirations of all the people in the State

is the question to be asked.

| would like to mention through you Sir that both in the H.E. Governor's Address
as well as in the Budget Speech, there has been persistent attempt made by both H.E.
the Governor and the Hon'ble Chief Minister that we will improve the present economic
status by various measures like getting the national projects such as Mannavaram
Project near Srikalahasti, Chittor District. However, we need huge investments to build
the required infrastructure and to complete the other important projects. For achieving
these things, we need to invest nearly Rs.36,000 crores to improve the power generation
in the state. The Government has already taken up the coastal corridor in the state.
These are some economic activities, which are likely to grow in future. Keeping these in

view, the Government would like to see that this budget is fulfilled completely.

0. 2.00
FRE B TS 6§D RS A5odBnd KD DaEIBD wge 7
D085, The budget cannot be fulfilled. Seronodes erm 8. B eomoidd),

€0LTHOI BOLUTYE. T BOVIOBHEET B+ SeFa0HL0 Te® SO0 wed TGy -

the major plans and projects, which were conceived and practiced by Late Dr. Y.S.
Rajasekhara Reddy. e edyoedd 5000 Serowoded g, 30Rs, sookygo, 5780k,

Somrondoed, wf¥ed, g, 39eRRH0 7738 @) Sercwodes FT.

Now, | would like to mention about the measures to improve the taxes.
TRESTOME FPes Do, If the APSRTC undertakes the task of transport then our

problems will be solved. | think the Leader of Opposition has stated that we should
improve the revenues from the departments, such as Mines and Geology. | would like to
remind this august House that the Department of Mines and Geology in our State has
earned more than Rs.3000 crores this year and stood number one in the country. |
believe that the Department of Mines and Geology has lot of potential to get more taxes.
By any chance, no body needs to have any doubts about this budget because we have
resources, we have lot of economic activity and last but not the least we have the
blessings of late Dr. Y.S. Rajasekhara Reddy. His vision and spirit is still prevailing in
this budget. | would like to mention that the criticism that has been leveled is also very
genuine. | also agree with what the opposition leaders have said because there is some
scope for misgivings. But the Government would like to dispel these misgivings by
adopting three principles viz., (1) Pavala Vaddi (2) Saturation (3) Equity. These three
principles are enshrined in this budget. There is Pavala Vaddi, there is saturation and
there is equity in this budget, which was introduced by the Hon’ble Chief Minister. With
this budget, | am sure, we will lead to a better development of the state.

Before winding up my speech, | would like to add one more thing. If we go to
watch a cricket match, we will see whether Sachin Tendulkar is there or not. He may fair
well or he may not fair well. But we would get confidence with his presence. We have
that confidence in Dr. Rosaiah and we have that confidence in the Hon’'ble Chief
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Minister. So | would like to commend this budget. | appeal to all of you to please pass
this budget without any problem. | thank you for giving me this opportunity.
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The House is adjourned to meet at 10.00 am tomorrow.

(The House then adjourned at 2.18 pm to meet again at 10.00 am on 05th March, 2010.)



